
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 30 June 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press 

 
1. Apologies for absence  

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   
 

4. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2022/23 - Report 
of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 9 - 22) 
 

5. Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2022/23 - 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager  (Pages 23 - 52) 
 

6. Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report 2022/23 - Report of 
the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager   
(Pages 53 - 82) 

 

7. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 - Report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 83 - 126) 
 

8. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 - 
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 127 - 394) 
 

9. Compliance with CIPFA Financial Management Code - Report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 395 - 430) 
 



10. Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 - Report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 431 - 444) 
 

11. Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the 
Chair of the Audit Committee  (Pages 445 - 458) 
 

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   
 

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   
 

Part B 

 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
14. Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2022/23 - Report of 

the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager   
(Pages 459 - 464) 
 

15. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 June 2023 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor A Watson (Chair) 

Councillor L Fenwick (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Hanson, P Heaviside, A Jackson, B Kellett, 
D Oliver, R Ormerod and T Smith 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 

Contact: Jo March Tel: 03000 269709 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 23 May 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), P Heaviside, M Johnson, B Kellett, R Ormerod 
and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 

Also Present: 
Councillor D Oliver 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike McGaun. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 4 
2022/2023 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration Economy and Growth which provided an update on the 
Council’s Health, Safety and Wellbeing (HSW) performance for Quarter four 
2022/23 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of the 
report including:  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Quarter 4 incidents in numbers;  

 Audits and Inspections; 

 Fire Incidents and Inspections; 

 Occupational Health Service;  

 Employee Health and Wellbeing 

 Open Water Safety; 

 Potentially Violent Persons Register; 

 Corporate Risks that may impact on Health and Safety. 
 
In response to a query from Mr I Rudd regarding statutory health surveillance, 
the Corporate Health and Safety Manager advised that health surveillance was 
dictated by legislation and was statutory to provide health assessments with 
clinical nurses in Occupation Health. He added that employees were required 
to attend appointments within a specific time frame set by legislation if there 
were work related risks and advised that chase up procedures were in place 
and the information was retained on employee records. 
 
Mr C Robinson referred to the corporate risks that may have an impact on 
Health and Safety and asked if there were specific actions required that was 
related to the Health and Safety element within individual risks. The Principal 
Risk and Governance Officer explained the treatment options and following 
clarification, the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services 
suggested that targeted focus on risks that were specifically related to the 
Health and Safety function be reported in future Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Performance updates. 
 
Resolved:  
That the report be agreed. 
 

5 Annual Governance Statement for the year ending 31 March 2022: 
Actions Update 
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the progress being made in relation to the 
actions arising from the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
the year ended 31 March 2022, building on the update that was provided to 
Audit Committee on 28 November 2022 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Auditor's Annual Report - year ending 31 March 2022 

 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor which 
summarised the work undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2022 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 

Page 4



 
Mr C Waddell, Mazars confirmed that the external audit opinion was 
completed in March 2023. It was noted that no significant weaknesses were 
identified in the council’s arrangements. 
 
Referring to the wider reporting responsibilities, Mr C Waddell advised that 
the assurance statement was submitted to the National Audit Office (NAO) in 
April 2023. The Audit instruction had not yet been issued by the NAO, 
however Durham County Council had been identified as a sample 
component and the audit certificate would be issued when that work had 
been completed. 
 
It was noted that additional work had been undertaken in relation to Housing 
Benefit and Teachers Pension assurance and additional fees had been 
agreed previously in relation to extra work around Value for Money and 
Infrastructure Assets. 
  
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Internal Audit Progress Update Report - Period ended 31 March 2023 
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the work that had been carried out by Internal 
Audit during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, as part of the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2022/23 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Internal Audit Strategy, Charter and Plan 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which provided the Internal Audit Strategy, 
Charter and Plan for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 for approval 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr I Rudd referred to the schedule of activities and suggested that it would 
be useful to show comparative figures on days allocated to each activity from 
previous years in future reports. He asked if there were any particular 
changes or topics of focus for next year. The Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager advised that previous audit provision to Town and 
Parish Councils had discontinued from 31 March 2023 and there were 
emerging areas around Social Care and Home to School Transport with 
detail discussed with service areas which was reported to the Audit 
Committee in 
[...]
e capital programme monitoring arrangements. 
 
Regarding a query on the implementation of the Business Intelligence 
System, the Head of Corporate Affairs advised that they were working in 
partnership to build the infrastructure and IT servers that would gradually 
migrate data to the new systems and a dashboard for Managers was 
currently being developed. It was noted that implementation of all the 
systems would take several years and those providing the larger return on 
investment would be prioritised. The Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services added that they would be working together to 
reposition the financial systems so that financial data, HR systems and 
performance data were available on the same dashboards. 
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

10 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Page 7



 

11 Internal Audit Progress Report - Period Ended 31 March 2023 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the appendices referenced in the Internal Audit progress 
report in Part A of the agenda (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
That Appendix 6 of the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



              

        

 Audit Committee 

30 June 2023 

Annual Review of the System of Internal 

Audit 2022/2023 

    

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present to Members the annual review of the system of Internal 
Audit for consideration and comment. 

Executive Summary 

2 This report sets out the outcome of the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the internal audit service. In undertaking the review, a 
[...]
/ public sector equality duty implications as 

a result of this report. 

Climate Change 

There are no climate change implications as a result of this report. 

Human Rights 

There are no human rights implications as a result of this report. 

Crime and Disorder 

There are no crime and disorder implications as a result of this report. 

Page 21



Staffing 

The report presents the internal audit services 16.35 FTE (18 posts) and the 

relevant experience within the service. 

Accommodation 

There are no accommodation implications as a result of this report. 

Risk 

The key risk is that the internal audit service is not effective. To mitigate this 

risk, a defined process exists within the Service to carry out effective 

performance management and as such assurance is reflected in reports to the 

Audit Committee.  Any issues with performance would be reported to the Audit 

Committee where further action would be agreed and overseen.  To provide 

further assurance an external assessment is required every five years with the 

last external review being completed in 2022 which delivered a positive 

outcome.   

Procurement 

There are no procurement implications as a result of this report. 

 

Page 22



         

    

        

 Audit Committee 

30 June 2023 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion and 

Report 2022 / 2023 

    

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present to Members the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager’s assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control environment, risk management and corporate 
governance arrangements in place during the year. 

2 Members are also presented with the Annual Internal Audit Report for 
2022 / 2023. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), established in 
2013 (revised in 2016 and 2017), states that the provision of assurance
[...]
m of internal control or an absence of controls which 
could put the process or system objectives at risk and urgent 
improvement is needed.   

12      In determining the annual assurance opinion, consideration has been 
given to the organisations risk management and governance 
arrangements, as well as to the findings contained within the Annual 
Protecting the Public Purse report which is being reported to this 
Committee meeting as a separately agenda item.  

 

Recommendation 

13    Members are asked to:  

(a) note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report for 
2022/2023 at Appendix 2; 

(b) note the overall ‘moderate’ opinion provided on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk management and 
internal control environment for 2022/2023.  

Page 25



Background 

14 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) established in 2013 
(revised in 2016 and 2017) are the agreed professional standards for 
internal audit in local government.  PSIAS was the Code under which 
the Internal Audit Service operated during 2022/2023.  It sets out the 
requirement for the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
(“Chief Audit Executive”) to report to officers and the Audit Committee 
(“The Board”) to help inform their opinions on the effectiveness of the 
Internal Control environment in operation within the Council. 

15 The Annual Internal Audit Report should therefore be considered in the 
context of fulfilling the above requirement. 

16 The annual internal audit opinion contributes to the completion of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  It is specifically timed to be 
considered as part of the Council’s annual review of governance and 
internal control. 

17 Internal Audit therefore has a professional duty to provide an unbiased 
and objective view of the Council’s Internal Control environment.  
Internal Audit is independent of the processes that it evaluates and as 
such reports to Corporate Management Team and t
[...]
ul Life 

The period in which an asset is expected to be useful to the council. 

Variance 

The difference between budgeted expenditure and actual outturn also referred to as an 

over or under spend. 

Work-in-Progress 

The value of rechargeable work that had not been recharged at the end of the financial 

year. 

Page 394



Audit Committee 
 
30 June 2023 
 
Compliance with CIPFA Financial 
Management Code 
 
Ordinary Decision 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 
Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide Members with an update against the Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Management 
Code (FM Code), which is designed to support good practice in 
financial management and to assist local authorities in 
demonstrating their financial sustainability. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2 The FM Code sets out the principles by which local authorities 

should be guided in managing their finances and the specific 
standards that should be achieved.  
 

3 The FM Code was introduced in 2020 and is based on a series of 
principles supported by specific standards which are considered 
necessary to provide a strong foundation to:  
 

 financially manage the short, medium, and long-term finances 
of a local authority  

 manage financial resilience to meet unforeseen demands on 
services  

 manage unexpected shocks in their financial circumstances.  

 
4 The FM Code is designed to be flexible to the needs, nature and 

circumstances of individual local authorities and therefore does not 
determine the extent and format to which an authority complies with 

Page 395

Agenda Item 9



the code. It does however guide local authorities towards 
achievement of specific standards of financial management 
practice.  
 

5 An annual self-assessment is undertaken by the Revenue, 
Pensions and Technical Finance Manager to review the Council’s 
compliance with CIPFA’s Financial Management Code and to 
identify any improvement opportunities.  
 

6 The 2021/22 self- assessment concluded that the Council’s 
arrangements complied with the CIPFA Financial Management 
Code and identified two improvement opportunities. This report 
provides an update of these elements.  
 

7 The 2022/23 self-assessment has concluded that the Council’s 
arrangements fully comply with CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code (full details and conclusion are attached at Appendix 2).  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
8 It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 396



Background 
 
9 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Financial Management Code (FM Code) is designed to 
support good practice in financial management and to assist local 
authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability.  
 

10 The FM Code was introduced in 2020 and sets out the standards of 
financial management for local authorities. The code takes in 
consideration the varying nature, circumstances and needs of 
individual authorities and is therefore not prescriptive, rather 
enabling each authority to determine individual levels of 
compliance.  
 

11 The FM Code is based on a series of principles by which authorities 
should be guided in managing their finances and supported by 
specific standards which are considered necessary to provide the 
strong foundation to:  
 

 financially manage the short, medium, and long-term finances 
of a local authority  

 manage financial resilience to meet unforeseen demands on 
services  

 manage unexpected shocks in their financial circumstances.  
 
12 Demonstrating compliance with the FM Code is a collective 

responsibility of elected members, the chief finance officer (CFO) 
and their professional colleagues in the leadership team. It is for all 
the senior management team to work with elected members in 
ensuring compliance with the FM Code and so demonstrate the 
standard of 
[...]
the Asset Management system – Asset 
Manager. The Capital Accountancy team have worked closely 
with Assets to automate and link data between the two 
services. 
 
Monthly treasury management team meetings with the 
Corporate Director of Resources and the Head of Corporate 
Finance to discuss the capital programme, financing costs and 
investments. 
 
The largest liability on our BS relates to the IAS19 pension 
liability, however the Pension Fund’s Funding Strategy 
Statement and triennial valuations are the means by which the 
authority will ensure it meets its liabilities as they fall due. 
 
 

 

P
age 429



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 

30 June 2023 
 

Consideration of ‘Going Concern 
Status’ for the Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31 March 2023 
 

Ordinary Decision 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Electoral division(s) affected: 
Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. Durham County Council is required to assess whether it should 

be considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation, and whether the 
council’s annual accounts should be prepared on that basis. This 
report considers the council’s status as a going concern and 
recommends that Members approve this. 

 

Executive Summary 
 
2. When preparing the annual statement of accounts, the council 

complies with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
2022/23 (the Code) as published by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Code requires the 
accounts to be prepared on a going concern basis. 
 

3. This report details the reasons why it is recommended that the 
council be considered as a going concern, and it is appropriate 
for the statement of accounts to be prepared on that basis. In 
summary those reasons are: 
 
(a) the financial position of the council remains healthy; 

 
(b) as at 31 March 2023 the council held general reserves of 

£26.017 million and reserves earma
[...]
on of the nature of these and 

whether any transactions have been entered into with these related parties 

during 2022/2023.  These will be included in the 2022/2023 statement of 

accounts for the Audit Committee’s approval in June 2023. 

17) Confirmation that the Audit Committee have: 
 

 Disclosed to the auditor the identity of the entity’s related parties 
and all the related party relationships and transactions of which 
they are aware; and 

 Appropriately accounted for and disclosed such relationships and 
transactions in accordance with the requirements of the 
framework. 
 

The Audit Committee confirms that the identity of all the authority’s related 

parties have been appropriately disclosed in accordance with the 

requirements of the framework. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 458



Document is Restricted

Page 459

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023
	4 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2022/23 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	5 Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2022/23 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	05 Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Report 2022-2023 FINAL.pdf (p.1-6)
	05 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2022-2023 App 2.pdf (p.7-29)

	6 Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report 2022/23 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	06 Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report 2022-2023 (Part A).pdf (p.1-15)
	06 Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report 2022-2023 (Part A) Appendix 2.pdf (p.16-17)
	06 Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report 2022-2023 (Part A) Appendix 3.pdf (p.18-24)
	06 Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report 2022-2023 (Part A) Appendix 4.pdf (p.25-30)

	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources


Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 30 June 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson in the Chair 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), P Heaviside, B Kellett and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd. 
 

Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Angela Hanson and 
Councillor Douglas Oliver 
 

 
Prior to commencement of formal business, the Chair advised the Committee 
of a proposed change to the agenda order. It was proposed that Items 9 and 
10 be considered before items 7 and 8, which was agreed by the Committee. 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Angela Hanson and 
Councillor Douglas Oliver. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 
 

4 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided Members with the opportunity to comment on the Annual 
Review of the System of Internal Audit (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the findings and conclusions of the 2022/23 review of the effectiveness 
of the system of Internal Audit contained within the report be noted. 
 

5 Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2022/23 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager’s 
assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment, risk management and corporate governance 
arrangements and presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022/23 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Responding to a query from Councillor B Kellett regarding the overall 
assurance opinion, the Corporate Director of Resources referred to the four 
levels of assurance opinions that could have been issued and explained that 
the moderate assurance opinion showed that sound systems of internal 
control were in place and that this was considered to be a fair judgement in 
his view. A substantial rating would mean that there were no control 
weakness across all activities which was unrealistic for a large and complex 
authority. It was noted that the opinion was the professional independent 
opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. It was 
viewed as a strong moderate assurance opinion, given that all key financial 
systems had been issued with substantial assurance opinions, which was a 
very strong and positive position to be in. 
 
Mr C Robinson agreed that the assurance opinion was a fair representation 
in his opinion and that he thought it would be impossible to get a full 
compliance of internal controls in all areas with no weaknesses. Mr Robinson 
went on to say that he took assurance that the major key systems were 
provided with a substantial opinion and acknowledged that there were always 
new areas that were being development.  
 
The Corporate Director of Resources advised that the Internal Audit Plan 
was over a five year period with some elements reviewed once every five 
years, however key systems reviews were undertaken annually. It was noted 
that in order to provide a substantial assurance, every aspect of council 



function would have to be given substantial assurance and would have to be 
reviewed every year, which was unrealistic.  
 
Mr I Rudd noted there was duplication in relation to the Annual Review of the 
System of Internal Audit and the Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Internal 
Audit report and asked if there was a statutory requirement to have the 
reports separate. The Corporate Director of Resources advised that there 
was no statutory requirement to have separate reports, however there were 
two separate actions and it was clearer to keep the reports separate. 
 
In response to a comment regarding Internal Audits services to external 
customers and the issues with recruitment and retention, the Corporate 
Director of Resources advised that the service had prioritised internal audit 
coverage for the Council and services to Town and Parish Councils had 
ceased from April 2023. Support had been provided to help Town and Parish 
Councils procure Audit services from private sector providers. It was noted 
that following the recent restructure and recruitment exercises that followed, 
it was expected that the Internal Audit and Fraud Teams would have a full 
complement of staff from July 2023 - for the first time in a number of years. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022/2023 at 

Appendix 2 be noted;  
 
(ii) That the overall ‘moderate’ opinion provided on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk management and 
internal control environment for 2022/2023 be noted. 

 

6 Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details of the work carried out by the Corporate Fraud Team 
during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
It was noted that there had been a reduction in council tax fraud cases 
following the implementation of a procedural change which included a 
continual review of Single Person Discounts. Reviews and cross checking 
was undertake on a monthly basis which identified claimant errors or fraud 
much quicker and allowed corrective action to be implemented. 
 
Responding to a query from Councillor B Kellett regarding the 65% increase 
in fraud cases, the Fraud Manager advised that the way fraud cases were 
accounted for had been changed and that this, plus the cost of living crises, 
had contributed to the increase. He added that tenancy investigations were 



no longer taken into account, and that the council investigations now 
referenced probable fraud cases. He suggested that the increase would be 
temporary and would settle down next year. 
 
Responding to queries from Mr I Rudd regarding the irregularity fraud listed 
on Appendix 2 and Covid related fraud, the Fraud Manager explained that 
the irregularity fraud related to an attempted mandate fraud that had been 
successfully intercepted. In relation to Covid fraud, the Fraud Manager 
advised that the Covid fraud cases were complex and investigations were 
now concluding. He explained the difficulties to locate individuals and the 
need to work with other authorities to help trace perpetrators as key issues. 
The Corporate Director of Resources added that the County Council were 
financially protected and that any fraud that could not be recovered would be 
a cost for Central Government. 
 
Councillor T Smith welcomed the Fraud Hub pilot and asked if there were any 
plans to extend the project further. The Fraud Manager advised that the 
project was overseen by the Cabinet Office Digital Economy Act Review 
Board that provided data sharing powers to control debt and combat fraud 
against the public sector. The project was in the pilot phase until October 
2023 and would then be reviewed. He added that he was involved with 
various forums with Northumberland, Sunderland, North Tyneside and South 
Tyneside who were awaiting the outcome from the pilot review. 
 
Resolved:  
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

7 Compliance with CIPFA Financial Management Code 
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Management Code (FM Code), which 
was designed to support good practice in financial management and to assist 
local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Corporate Director of 
Resources regarding whether the Council should be considered as a ‘going 
concern’ organisation and whether the Council’s Annual Accounts should be 
prepared on that basis (for copy see file of minutes). 



 
Mr C Robinson referred to the technical change in relation to the decrease in 
the estimated future pension liability and asked if there was less liability for 
future claims. The Corporate Director of Resources advised that liabilities 
had reduced slightly due to the reduction in average life expectancy and that 
there had been a significant increase in the overall value of assets, however 
the value fluctuates and suggested that the net assets, with and without the 
pension fund figures, be shown separately in future. It was noted that the 
Council’s funding requirement would be less because the value of assets had 
increased – largely on the back of the revised investment strategy agreed by 
the Pensions Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Council should be considered as a going concern; 

 
(ii)  That the Statement of Accounts be prepared on that basis. 
 

9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2022/23 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Responding to concerns from Councillor T Smith regarding the risk of fires in 
empty buildings, the Corporate Director of Resources confirmed that the 
Council had an empty property strategy to deal with empty and surplus 
properties and risk assessments were part of that strategy. All incidents were 
recorded and included in the Health and Safety updates reported to 
Committee. He added that he would provide feedback to the Corporate 
Health and Safety Manager and Head of Corporate Property and Land 
regarding the level of incidence and mitigation of potential issues.  
 
Resolved: 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

10 Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Chair congratulated the Finance Manager and her team on behalf of the 
Audit Committee for their hard work in preparing the accounts and meeting 
the statutory reporting deadlines. It was hoped that the external audit process 



would run as smooth for the accounts to be fully signed off by 30 September 
2023 in line with previous years. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources added that the team had worked long 
hours and worked very hard to prepare the accounts within the statutory 
deadlines, which was an enormous achievement. He referred to a recent 
article in the press stating that last year only 30% of authorities in the 
Country had their accounts signed off by the deadline. Durham was one of 
those authorities. It was understood that only 25% of the authorities in the 
North East region had prepared and published their draft 2022/23 accounts 
by 31 May 2023. 
 
Members commented that the narrative and glossary of terms used in the 
accounts were helpful and aided a better understanding. 
 
Responding to a query regarding any liabilities in relation to contracts with a 
construction company currently in administration, the Corporate Director of 
Resources advised that a contingent liability was included in the statement of 
accounts, however it was not referenced in the narrative statement as it was 
not considered a material financial liability for the Council as this was largely 
a matter for the developer and the contractor. Fortunately, the building was 
largely completed at the time of the administration event, which had limited 
the issues. 
 
Resolved:  
That the Draft Statement of Accounts for the County Council for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2023 be noted. 
 

11 Compliance with International Auditing Standards  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
which advised Members of a response that had been prepared relating to a 
letter from the Council’s external auditor, regarding compliance with 
International Auditing Standards (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the response to the External Auditor set out at Appendix 3 of the 

report be agreed;  
 

(ii) That the Chair of the Audit Committee be authorised to formally respond 
on behalf of the Committee. 



 

12 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2022/23 - Report of 
the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report for 2022/23 
(for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Fraud Manager referred Members to the summary cases of potential 
internal corporate fraud reported and the ongoing investigations.  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 


